
Sent: 

To: 

Co: 

Subject: 

David Collins <david@future conversations.tom> 
19 May 2016 21:17 

Edward Daffam 

Judith Blakeman 

Re: TMO Report on Grenfell Tower 

Nothing 

Sent from my iPhone 

On 19 May 2016, at 20:52, Edward Daffarn wrote: 

Dear Judith, 

Thank you. I can confirm that I haven’t received a copy of the report. 

I also have not received any correspondence from Claire Willams with regards the TMO 

I wondered if you have been able to raise the fact that Ms Williams claims that she shared 
the survey questions with lead reps seems to have been unsubstantiated? 

Regards, 

Edward 

From: Judith Blakeman 
Sent: 19 May 2016 17:58 

To: David Collins; Edward Daffarn 
Subject; TMO Report on Grenfell Tower 

[ am told that the TNO have agreed to release the report and that it has been 
sent to "the appropriate residents", 

Have you received it? 

Judith 
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